
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the HEALTH AND HOUSING Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2022 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 
OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

5.   IMPROVEMENTS TO CLITHEROE MARKET 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 Report of Economic Development and Planning enclosed. 
 

 

6.   AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMMUTED SUMS 
 

(Pages 21 - 28) 

 Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
enclosed. 
 

 

7.   HOMELESS STRATEGY 2021- 2024 
 

(Pages 29 - 60) 

 Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
enclosed. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   PROPOSED REVISED LANDLORD TENANT GRANT 
POLICY 
 

(Pages 61 - 70) 

 Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
enclosed. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

9.   REVENUE MONITORING 2021-22 
 

(Pages 71 - 78) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

10.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 

(Pages 79 - 86) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

11.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

13.   HOUSING GRANTS UPDATE 
1 
Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
enclosed. 
 

(Pages 87 - 90) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Health and Housing – Councillor Mark Hindle 
(Chair), Councillor Jan Alcock JP, Councillor Stephen Atkinson, Councillor Ian Brown, 
Councillor Rosemary (Rosie) Elms, Councillor Steve Farmer, Councillor Jonathan Hill, 
Councillor Brian Holden (Vice-Chair), Councillor Kerry Fletcher, Councillor Ged Mirfin, 
Councillor Richard Newmark, Councillor Donna O'Rourke, Councillor Mary Robinson, 
Councillor Richard Sherras and Councillor Robin Walsh. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Health and Housing 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 13 January 2022, starting at  7.00 pm 
Present:  Councillor B Holden 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
I Brown 
S Farmer 
J Hill 
 
 

K Fletcher 
G Mirfin 
R Newmark 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Regeneration and Housing and Head of 
Financial Services  
 

562 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillors S Atkinson, 
R Elms, M Hindle, D O’Rourke, J Schumann and R Sherras. 
 

563 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

564 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

565 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

566 REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking committee to agree a revised 
revenue budget for 2021/22 for this committee. 

 
Committee were reminded that at this time of year the estimates are revised for the 
current financial year in order to predict the likely outturn on the budget. The budget 
this year had been particularly impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
Whilst committee income and expenditure may increase or decrease at the revised 
estimate, items such as budgeted core government funding and council tax precept 
remain fixed. As a result, any compensating mov
[...]
as also sought for the 
continuation of a joint management approach of the Longridge unit of temporary 
accommodation at 23 Wellbrow Drive through a Licence Agreement. 
 
The Agreement ensures all maintenance issues are still the responsibility of Onward 
but all rent is paid direct from Ribble Valley Borough Council and therefore any void 
costs must be covered by the homeless service budget. The unit is essential for 
addressing temporary accommodation demand in Longridge and demands are such 
that voids are minimal. 
 
The report outlined the various sources of grant funding available to the Council to 
address homelessness issues. These included: 
 

 Homeless Prevention Grant Winter Exceptional Top Up Allocation 21/22 

 Accommodation for Offenders – MHCLG Grant 

 Homeless Prevention Grant 20/21 

 Rough Sleeping Initiative 20/21 

 Protect and Vaccinate 2021/22 allocations 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Approve the continued use of 23 Wellbrow Drive, Longridge under a Licence 
Agreement; 
 

2. Agree a total budget for the property as per Appendix 1 to recommend to next 
Policy and Finance committee; and 

 

3. Note the various grant schemes available along with their limitations in terms 
of usage. 

 
572 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

573 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
 

574 GRANTS - UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing 
members of the recent approvals for Disabled Facilities Grants and Landlord Tenant 
Grants. 

 
It was noted that no new Landlord/Tenant grants had been approved since the last 
Committee report and that a review of the grant scheme is being undertaken and will 
be the subject of a future report to this Committee. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 19:00 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 8



 

 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO HEALTH AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

             
meeting date: THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2022 
title: CLITHEROE MARKET IMPROVEMENTS 
submitted by: NICOLA HOPKINS, DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

PLANNING   
principal author: NICOLA HOPKINS, DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

PLANNING   
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To consider the potential options that the Council has in undertaking further 

improvements to the existing Clitheroe Market. 
 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

• Community Objectives – To encourage economic development throughout the 
borough with a specific focus on supporting business opportunity. 

• Corporate Priorities – To sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley. 
• Other Considerations – To develop with relevant partners, measures to support the 

visitor economy. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In September 2019 the Members of Health and Housing Committee considered 

options in respect of revamping the existing market using the existing allocated capital 
fund of £175,000. 

 
2.2 The following options were considered: 

• Remove the stalls from the bullring 
• Rents should reflect footfall 
• Sandblast the toilet/ archway building 
• 1 hour free parking in the town centre 
• Better weather protection 
• Create a covered market 

 
2.3 Members agreed to the following improvements all of which were actioned prior to the 

Covid-19 Pandemic: 
• Utilise up to £65,000 of the capital funding to erect new uniform canopies on all of 

the cabins and hand sign paint all of the fascia signs. 
• Cancel the flea market. 
• Re-establish the market liaison group with the Director of Economic Development 

and Planning and the Head of Environmental Health Services. 
• Full refurbishmen
[...]
s idea several companies, who supply such cabins 
(examples detailed at Appendix 5), can be contacted to seek quotes and advise on the 
most suitable layout within our market. This would be reported to a subsequent 
Committee along with details of the costs of the electrical install requirements.  

 
4.7 The casual traders who have regularly attended the market and the existing cabin 

holders would be approached to establish whether they would be interested in renting 
one of the improved/ new stalls on a more permanent basis (enter a more formal 
market tenancy arrangement) for a weekly fee. The current fees are attached at 
Appendix 6 and it is suggested that the fee for these improved stalls would be £40 a 
week. 

 
4.8 Members should note that none of the stalls will be removed until after the food festival 

as these stalls will be used during the food festival so there is some time to consider 
the best option for these market improvements. 

 
4.9 Opening up space within the bullring will provide space for more temporary events/ 

provide space for casual traders to bring their own stalls and utilise the space. This will 
enable full consideration of a suitable surface for the areas of the bullring, which has 
been identified as being in a poor state and open the space for seating areas to support 
the existing and future traders.  

 

Page 11



 

 
 
Welcome Back Fund 
 
4.10 As set out above part of this fund was used to support the Christmas Tree Light switch 

on event in the market. As we move out of Covid restrictions at the recent market 
traders meeting a promotional event utilising some of this funding was discussed. Four 
temporary market stalls have been purchased (like those shown in Appendix 7) and 
LCC have been contacted to establish whether these could be erected on Castle Street 
on Saturday 26th March for one day to promote Clitheroe Market. They would be 
erected on areas of wide pavement where they would not completely block the 
foo
[...]
d however that traders who visit temporary/ one off 
market events typically bring their own stalls/ facilities as they travel between 
venues; 

5.1.2 Close liaison with the Tourism and Events Officer to attract coach parties to 
visit the town on a market day.  This would therefore encourage a high amount 
of footfall and it could be linked into the continued use of the interchange area; 

5.1.3 Consider the creation of an area of public open space; 
5.1.4 Creation of a covered/ open seating area; 
5.1.5 Improve the surface of the Bull-ring area to enhance the visual appearance and 

facilitate future events; 
5.1.6 Undertake an assessment of the town centre signage to identify the most 

appropriate solution for directional signage to the market. 

Page 12



 

5.1.7 Consider any suggestions for a cover to the market; 
 
 
6. RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 

 

 Resources – quotes will need to be sought for the works suggested. These will be 
reported by to Members noting the remaining budget for this work 

 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – None. 

 Political – The Council is committed to investing in the market and its traders. 

 Reputation – None. 

 Equality & Diversity – None. 

7. RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
7.1 Members are asked to confirm whether they agree to: 

 
7.1.1 Officers investigating the options of replacing the existing stalls with modern 

market cabins and to report the findings back to a subsequent Committee  
7.1.2 Officers consider options for improving the visual appearance of the bin storage 

area  
 
 
 

                                                                                   
 
 
NICOLA HOPKINS 
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(If any) 
 
 

Page 13



 

Appendix 1:  Minutes of Market Traders Meeting 1st March 2022 
 
 

 If any improvements to the temporary stalls is undertaken this should be concentrated 
on the 
[...]
port 
first time buyers within the Borough it is recommended that the Council explore the 
equity share option to enable residents of the Borough to get a first step on the housing 
ladder, which is similar to schemes provided by Central Government.  

 
7.2 As such Members are asked to confirm whether they agree to utilising the receipted 

commuted sums as follows: 
 

 Land at Chatburn Old Road, Chatburn 
 

7.2.1 Deliver an Equity Share option for first time buyers in Chatburn 
 
Land at East of Clitheroe Road, Barrow and Peel Park Ave Clitheroe 
 

7.2.2 Deliver an Equity Share option for first time buyers in Barrow 
 

Land at Church Raike, Chipping and Buildings and Land at Dog and Partridge, 
Hesketh Lane, Chipping 
 

7.2.3 On receipt of all the commuted sums from the two schemes: Deliver an Equity 
Share option for first time buyers in Chipping. 

 

  
 
 
 
RACHAEL STOTT NICOLA HOPKINS 
HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING   
 

For further information please ask for Rachael Stott , extension 3235.

Page 26



 

APPENDIX A- LOCAL CONNECTION CRITERIA 

 

 

First time buyers who can demonstrate a housing need for the identified house type 

and who have a local connection as set out by the following definition and in order of 

priority. 

 
 
a)  currently living in the parish of …… for more than 10 years;  
b)  currently living in the parish of …… and have done so continually for between 5 to 10 

years;  
c)  currently living in the parish of …. and have done so continually for a minimum of 12 

months;  
d)  currently permanently employed in the parish of …. for a minimum of 12 months and 

are employed for a minimum of 18 hours per week paid or unpaid; or  
e)  persons who at least one of the adult applicants have next of kin who have lived in the 

parish of … continually for a minimum of five years and is moving to provide support 
or be support by this family member. Next of kin for the purposes of this clause s
[...]
olitically to give a 
clear direction of the priorities. 

 
 

 Reputation – An action plan for improving the service is important for service 
delivery. 

 

 Equality & Diversity – All vulnerable households are identified within the service. 
 

DECISION 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Agree for the Homeless Strategy 2022 – 2025 to go out for consultation, the response 

from which is considered by the Director of Economic Development and Planning, in 
consultation with the chair and vice-chair of this Committee and subject to there being 
no issues that warrant further consideration by members that the strategy is adopted. 

 
5.2       Delegate to the Director of Economic Development and Planning authority to undertake 

any technical updates and amendments to assist interpretation, clarity or accuracy 
where there is no change to policy intent. 

 
 
 
 
 
RACHAEL STOTT NICOLA  HOPKINS 
HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING   
 
 
For further information please ask for Rachael Stott, extension 3235. 
 

Page 30



 

 
 

 

MollandDriveWadd
oeView.msg  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 

      

 

HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 

2021-2024 

February 2022 

Page 31



1  

SUMMARY 
 
This strategy has been written at the end of the global COVID -19 pandemic which required 
a housing response very different to the statutory function of the Council.  Every aspect of 
the housing sector was hit particularly hard, and the government responded with various 
measures to alleviate the negative consequences of the crisis. 
 
This is Ribble Valley’s 6th Homelessness Strategy, and it follows an annual review of service 
delivery and priorities.  The Homelessness Review is required to cover: 
 

 the scale and nature of homelessness in the Borough and the factors which could 
affect future levels upon the district; 

 an audit and mapping of
[...]
ther the budget is sufficient). 

 First time buyers generally have limited spare cash; however, family members may 
assist and therefore make it difficult to assess if they are eligible. 

Page 62



 The improvements may require more technical input during the renovation and as 
technical officer post is currently vacant this may cause issues. 

 
4.7 If Members would like to introduce this new grant it is suggested that it is trialled for a 

year noting the above challenges and that the 2022/23 grant budget is split equally 
between Landlord Renovation Grants and First Time Buyer grants 

 
5 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

 Resources – Existing budgets including underspend from the past few years will 
fund the scheme. 
 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – All grants apart from the mandatory DFG 
will be registered as a charge. 
 

 Political – Assisting all aspects of the housing need is important. Both households 
seeking to rent and households seeking to enter into homeownership. 

 

 Reputation – Promote the scheme across the borough to ensure all households 
are aware of the opportunity. 

 
Equality & Diversity – All household needs will be considered in the renovation. 
 

6 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
6.1 Approve the revised Landlord Renovation grant policy for a 12-month trial period. 
 
6.2 Approve the use of the Central Lancashire LHA rate for a 12-month trial period. 
 
6.3 Confirm whether Members would like Officers to trial a First Time Buyers Grant for a 

12-month trial period 
 
6.4 Delegate a review of the above three changes to Officer to report back to a future 

Committee following the 12-month period.  
 
 

                                                                                   
 
 
RACHAEL STOTT NICOLA HOPKINS 
HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC 
 DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 
 
For further information please ask for Colin Hirst, extension 4503. 

Page 63

[...]
budget holder’s 
comments and agreed actions in Annex 1. 

 Amber budget code variances (£2,000 to £4,999) are shown with the budget holder’s 
comments in Annex 2.  

Key to Variance shading 

Variance of £5,000 or more (Red) R 

Variance between £2,000 and £4,999 (Amber) A 

Variance less than £2,000 (Green) G 

Page 72



1-22hh 

3 of 7 

2.4 The largest underspend to date is the Housing Benefits rent allowance payments 
underspend of £41,769. This is likely to be broadly matched by reduced Housing Benefits 
subsidy grant income at year-end, meaning there is unlikely to be a significant 
underspend at year-end. 

2.5 Outlined below are the main variances to the end of January 2022 that are unlikely to be 
rectified by the end of the financial year. 
 

Description 

Variance to 
the end of 

January 2022 
£ 

Homelessness Strategy/Homelessness Temporary Accommodation – 
There is an on-going impact from Covid-19 on homelessness, alongside 
many other factors, and the Council has incurred homelessness temporary 
accommodation costs in-year. However, those costs are currently being 
covered by un-ring fenced MHCLG Covid-19 funding under the Policy and 
Finance Committee budget. The impact for this Committee is therefore an 
underspend to date on the normal homelessness temporary accommodation 
budget. 
The budget and allocation of homelessness temporary accommodation costs 
will be kept under review until financial year-end. 

-8,724 

Homelessness Strategy/Grants to Individuals - Accommodation for Ex-
Offenders Scheme – The Council has received grant funding from DLUHC 
to help ex-offenders secure rented accommodation up until July 2022. At the 
end of January 2022, support was being provided to some ex-offenders but 
no payments had been made. Some payments will be made in-year. 
Any unspent grant funding at financial year-end will be set aside in an 
earmarked reserve for use between April and July 2022. 

-7,500 

Clitheroe Market/Stalls – Increased income due to continuing higher 
demand for stalls from traders in-year in this demand-led fluctuating service 
area. 

-3,331 

Clitheroe Cemetery/Grounds Maintenance - Increased grounds 
maintenance time input costs for the year to date. This is due to an increase 
in estimated net expenditure for the grounds maintenance service in 2021/22 
that was not reflected in the Clitheroe Cemetery revised estimate budget. 

3,186 

 
3 CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The comparison between actual expenditure and the revised estimate budget for this 

Committee at the end of January 2022 shows a net underspend of £81,750, after 
allowing for transfers to and from earmarked reserves. 

 
3.2 The largest underspend to date is the Housing Benefits rent allowance payments 

underspend of £41,769. This is likely to be broadly matched by reduced Housing Benefits 
subsidy grant income at year-end, meaning there is unlikely to be a significant 
underspend at year-end. 

 
SENIOR ACCOUNTANT     DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
HH1-22/AC/AC 
4 March 2022 

Page 73



ANNEX 1 
Health and Housing Committee Revenue Monitoring – Red Variances 

1-22hh 

4 of 7 

 

Ledger 
Code 

Ledger Code Name 

 
Net 

Budget 
for the 

Full Year 
£ 

Net 
Budget to 

end of 
January 

2022 
£

Actual 
including 

Commitments 
to end of 

January 2022
£

 
 
 
 

Variance 
£

  Reason for Variance 
Action Plan as agreed 

between the Budget Holder 
and Accountant 

HGBEN/ 
4652 

Housing Benefits/Rent 
Allowance Payments       

5,301,510 4,547,635 4,508,387

-41,769 R 

Rent Allowance payments are 0.9% 
lower than budgeted for at revised 
estimate stage, after adjusting for 
recovery of benefits overpayments and 
non-cash transactions. We budgeted 
for Rent Allowance caseload to reduce 
and associated payments to reduce, 
mainly due to the on-going caseload 
migration from Housing Benefits to 
Universal Credit in Ribble Valley. The 
caseload reduction impact on actual 
payments to date in 2021/22 is higher 
than budgeted for. 

Any 
[...]
approved for this scheme) 

16,000

PVEYC 
Replacement of Dog Warden Van (PE64 EYC) 
(Budget moved from 2021/22 and £2,500 additional budget 
approved for this scheme) 

16,000

JROOF Joiners Arms Roof Renewal ** 
(Budget moved from 2021/22) 

42,200

 Total - Health and Housing Committee 782,540

INFORMATION 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



2-22hh 

2 of 8 

NOTES:  

* Disabled Facilities Grants – This scheme is funded by a yearly grant allocation 
from central government. The scheme is included in the original estimate capital 
programme at an indicative value of £393,000, on the basis that the scheme 
budget will be re-set to match the actual Disabled Facilities Grants 2022/23 grant 
allocation from central government, when notified to the Council.  
 

** Joiners Arms Roof Renewal - The latest cost estimate provided by the 
contractor is £44,250, because of an increase in slate materials costs. This is 
higher than the scheme budget of £42,200, so additional budget approval will be 
requested in 2022/23 once the final scheme cost is confirmed.  

 
3.2 The detailed information for each scheme is shown in Annex 1. 
 
3.3 During the closure of our capital accounts there may be some slippage on schemes in 

the current financial year, 2021/22. A report will be brought to a future meeting of this 
Committee giving details of any slippage on 2021/22 capital schemes and any slippage 
will also be reported to Budget Working Group. 

 
3.4 Responsible officers will complete and update capital monitoring sheets for each 

scheme, which will be reported regularly to members to give an indication of progress. 
 
4 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This Committee has a capital programme for 2022/23 of six schemes, totalling 

£782,540. 
 
4.2 The Disabled Facilities Grants scheme budget is currently an indicative amount.  The 

actual scheme budget will be confirmed when the 2022/23 grant allocation from central 
government is notified to the Council. 

 
4.3 Additional budget approval will b

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Health and Housing 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 17 March 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor M Hindle (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
I Brown 
R Elms 
S Farmer 
J Hill 
B Holden 
 

K Fletcher 
G Mirfin 
R Newmark 
M Robinson 
R Sherras 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Head of Regeneration and Housing and Director of Economic 
Development and Planning 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors  
 

746 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillor D O’Rourke. 
 

747 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

748 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

749 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

750 IMPROVEMENTS TO CLITHEROE MARKET  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report outlining the 
potential options the Council has in undertaking further improvements to the existing 
Clitheroe Market. 

 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning reminded members that in 
September 2019 they had agreed to some improvements in respect of revamping the 
existing market using the existing allocated capital fund of £175,000, that had all been 
actioned prior to the Covid-19 pandemic except the removal of the stalls from the 
bullring. There was £78,000 remaining in the budget. 
 
She outlined the issues and suggested a way forward with the bull ring area as a key 
area for future improvements. She highlighted the options that had been examined 
including removing all the bull ring stalls, improving the visual appearance of the 
existing stalls and replacing the existing stalls with timber cabins. 
 



 

 
 

As the Clitheroe Food Festival is scheduled, none of the stalls would be removed until 
after this event, so there is some time to consider the best option for the market 
improvements. 
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning informed members that four 
temporary market stalls had been purchased and LCC had been contacted to 
establish whether these could be erected on Castle Street for one day to promote 
Clitheroe market with a similar event in Longridge. 
 
She also drew members attention to the poor state of the bin storage area which 
would be investigated. 
 
Members discussed the options outlined and agreed that timber cabins to replace the 
stalls in the bull ring might be a good choice. It was also raised that the market area 
being the responsibility of Health and Housing committee instead of Economic 
Development or Planning seemed incongruous. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Agree to officers investigating the options of replacing the existing stalls with 
modern market cabins and to report the findings back to a subsequent 
committee; and 
 

2. Agree to officers considering options for improving the visual appearance of 
the bin storage area. 

 
751 AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMMUTED SUMS  

 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report requesting 
committee to look at options to pursue in respect of the use of receipted commuted 
sum monies to deliver additional affordable home to address the housing needs of the 
borough. 

 
Members were reminded that where possible in seeking developer contributions the 
affordable housing was provided on the application site, however, where it could be 
robustly justified an off-site contribution in lieu of on-site provision was accepted. 
 
Over the last 5 years there had been 7 sites where a commuted sum had been 
agreed and collected as opposed to on-site delivery of affordable housing.  
 
Members had approved the use of the commuted sum from Barnacre Road, 
Longridge to purchase 2 units in Longridge that were both affordable and now 
managed by Mosscare St Vincent’s, and subsequently also the purchase of a 
property in Clitheroe for two commuted sums from Clitheroe Road, Barrow and Peel 
Park Ave, Clitheroe. 
 
With regard to the remaining off-site affordable housing commuted sums there was 
£2,059,850.34 available that had yet been committed. The £1.6m relating to the 
development of Dilworth Lane, Longridge would be the subject of a separate proposal 
at a later date, however the report outlined options for the other monies available in 
Chatburn, Barrow and Chipping. 
 
Members discussed the meaning of ‘affordable’ and how the equity share option 
would work in allowing people to get onto the housing ladder, as well as the Council 
building their own houses. 
 
 



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Ask officers to explore the equity share option to enable residents of the 
Borough to get a first step on the housing ladder which is similar to schemes 
provided by Central Government and agree the principles of the scheme 
policy as outlined in the report. The policy will be brought back to the next 
committee for information; 
 

2. Agree to utilising the receipted commuted sums as follows 
 

a) Land at Chatburn Old Road, Chatburn – deliver an Equity Share 
option for first time buyers in Chatburn 

b) Last at East of Clitheroe Road, Barrow and Peel Park Ave, 
Clitheroe – deliver an Equity Share option for first time buyers in 
Barrow 

c) Land at Church Raike, Chipping and Buildings and Land at Dog 
and Partridge, Hesketh Lane, Chipping – on receipt of all the 
commuted sums from the two schemes: deliver an Equity Share 
option for first time buyers in Chipping. 

 
3. Refer the above to Policy and Finance committee for 2022/23 budget 

approval. 
 

752 HOMELESS STRATEGY 2021- 2024  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report presenting 
the updated draft Homeless Strategy 2022 – 2025 for approval for consultation with 
all relevant partners. 

 
The document set out the priorities for the service and addressed the key areas of 
housing need which should be informed by consultation. A housing forum would be 
arranged to give partners an opportunity to discuss and consider the content. 
 
Members were impressed with the document but asked that there be an executive 
summary included and perhaps some statistical information about the homeless 
persons presenting to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Agree the Homeless Strategy 2022 – 2025 to go out to consultation, the 
response from which is considered by the Director of Economic Development 
and Planning, in consultation with the chair and vice chair of this committee 
and subject to there being no issues that warrant further consideration by 
members that the strategy be adopted, and 
 

2. Delegate to the Director of Economic Development and Planning authority to 
undertake any technical updates and amendments to assist interpretation, 
clarity or accuracy where there is no change to policy intent. 

 
753 PROPOSED REVISED LANDLORD TENANT GRANT POLICY  

 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report outlining a 
revised renovation grant policy and introducing a renovation grant offer to first time 
buyers. This had followed a review of the landlord tenant grant scheme for which 
there was a budget of £236,000 in the 2022/23 financial year. 

 



 

 
 

In considering the options around the renovation grants, taking into account the 
significant reduction in take up of the landlord tenant grant scheme, several issues 
and concerns had been identified and revisions suggested. These were outlined in 
detail in the report with specific reference to landlords, LHA rate and first-time buyers 
and a new draft policy was included for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Approve the revised discretionary private sector grant policy for a 12-month 
trial period; 
 

2. Approve the use of the Central Lancashire LHA rate for a 12-month trial 
period; 

 
3. Confirm officers trialling a First Time Buyers Grant for a 12-month trial period, 

this to be referred to Policy and Finance committee, and 
 

4. Delegate a review of the above three changes to officers to report back to a 
future committee following the 12-month period. 

 
754 REVENUE MONITORING 2021-22  

 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report providing 
committee with information relating to the progress of the 2021/22 revenue budget as 
at the end of January 2022. 

 
The comparison between the actual expenditure and the revised revenue estimate for 
this committee at the end of January 2022 shows a net underspend of £81,750 after 
allowing for transfers to and from earmarked reserves. 
 
The largest underspend to date is the Housing Benefits rent allowance payments 
underspend of £41,769. This was likely to be broadly matched by reduced Housing 
Benefits subsidy grant income at year-end, meaning there was unlikely to be a 
significant underspend at year-end.  
 

755 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022-23  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report informing members of the schemes 
approved for inclusion in this committee’s 2022/23 capital programme.  

 
This committee has a capital programme for 2022/23 of six schemes totalling 
£782,540. The Disabled Facilities Grants scheme budget is currently an indicative 
amount. The actual scheme budget would be confirmed when the 2022/23 grant 
allocation from central government was notified to the Council. Additional budget 
approval would be required for the Joiners Arms Roof Renewal scheme in 2022/23 
once the final scheme cost was confirmed. Any slippage on schemes in the 2021/22 
capital programme would be reported to committee. 
 

756 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

757 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 



 

 
 

 
 

758 HOUSING GRANTS UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report for 
information on recent approvals for seven Disabled Facilities grants and seven Ribble 
Valley Adaptation grants. No new landlord/tenant capital grants had been approved 
since the last committee report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


